
ISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA # *C-3 

AGENDADATE November 30,201 0 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES ) NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 
(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Award the Construction Contract for the Heron Point Boat Launching Facility to Ross F. 
Carroll, Inc. of Oakdale, California 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve the conditional award of the contract in the amount of $1,008,855 to Ross F. Carroll, Inc. of 
Oakdale, California for the construction of the Heron Point Boat Launching Facility subject to receipt of 
appropriate insurance and bonds. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute a contract with Ross F. Carroll, Inc., for $1,008,855 
and to sign necessary documents. 

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute change orders in accordance with Public Contract 
Code, Section 201 42. 

(Continued on Page 2) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Costs associated to assure the delivery of this project in the amount of $1,202,300 ($1,008,855 contract; 
$1 7,560 materials testing; $75,000 construction engineering which includes quality assurance and 
inspection; and $100,885 contract change orders and contingencies) will be fully satisfied with a grant 
from the State of California Department of Boating and Waterways (DBW). The total grant amount from 
DBW is $1,500,000; this includes project design and permits. On October 21, 2008, the Board of 
Supervisors approved an agenda item accepting Phase II DBW grant funds in the amount of $1,300,000 

(Continued on Page 2) 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval to Award the Construction Contract for the Heron Point Boat Launching 
Facility to Ross F. Carroll, Inc. of Oakdale, California 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS Continued: 

4. Upon project completion, authorize the Director of Public Works to accept the 
completed improvements and perform all necessary closeout activities. 

5. Authorize the Construction Manager to issue a Notice to Proceed contingent 
upon receipt of proper insurance and bonds. 

FISCAL IMPACT Continued: 

for the Heron Point Boat Launching Facility. The Department had previously been 
awarded $200,000 for this project under Phase I. Therefore, there will be no impact to 
the Stanislaus County General Fund. 

DISCUSSION: 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility is intended to increase the capacity of the existing 
one lane boat ramp by replacing it with a new two-lane boat ramp. This project will 
accommodate the increasing demand for boat launching at Woodward Reservoir. The 
total project will consist of: 

Demolition of the existing one-lane ramp 
Construction of a new two-lane concrete v-groove boat-launching ramp 
lnstallation of boarding float 
Addition of rock slope protection 
Construction of a new parking area 
Construction of a two-unit restroom 
lnstallation of a fish-cleaning station 
lnstallation of a sewer and a water distribution system 
lnstallation of an electrical system and lighting 
Construction of storm drainage facilities 
Construction of kiosk (message board) 
Landscaping and irrigation 
Department of Boating and Waterways project credit sign 

On September 28, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved and adopted the plans and 
specifications for the Heron Point Boat Launching Facility and directed Public Works 
staff to publish and mail the notice inviting bids. 

On November 3, 2010, nine (9) sealed bids were received, publicly read and opened. A 
summary of the verified base bids follows: 

Page 2 



Approval to Award the Construction Contract for the Heron Point Boat Launching 
Facility to Ross F. Carroll, Inc. of Oakdale, California 

CONTRACTOR 

Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 

Granite Construction Company 

George Reed, Inc. 

Diede Construction, Inc. 

MCI Engineering, Inc. 

Robert F. ENZ Construction, Inc. 

GradeTech, Inc. 

Steelhead Constructors, Inc. 

Teichert Construction 

BASE BID 

$927,301.50 

$ 1,033,506.98 

$ 1,052,222.50 

$ 1,092,097.31 

$1,130,936.00 

$ 1,165,179.00 

$ 1,235,013.00 

$ 1,474,234.00 

$ 1 , I  95,593.50 

In additional to the base bid there were two bid alternates, bid alternates A and B. Bid 
alternate A added extra landscaping to the project and an additional American with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) accessible decomposed granite walkway. Bid alternate B added 
one (1) extra electrolier to the project. The Base Bid and Alternatives A and B were 
chosen to fit within the available funding. 

The engineer's estimate for the base bid of the project was $1,358,909. The Base Bid 
and Alternatives A and B provided by Ross F. Carroll, Inc. totaled $1,008,855. 

The Department of Public Works recommends that the Board of Supervisors award the 
contract to the lowest bidder, Ross F. Carroll, Inc., in the amount of $1,008,855, 
contingent on the receipt of appropriate insurance and bonds. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Heron Point Boat Launching Facility will meet the Board's priorities of providing A 
Safe Community, A Healthy Community and A Well Planned Infrastructure System by 
improving the existing conditions at the regional park facility to increase the daily use 
capacity. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Phone: (209) 525-4130. 

DB: jg 
L:\PARKS\0922 - Heron Point-MAIN\Board ItemsLAward Contract to Ross F Carroll 

Page 3 



COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 30th day of November, 2010, by and between ROSS F. 
CARROLL, INC. whose place of business is located at 8873 Warnerville Road, Oakdale, California 
95361 ("Contractor"), and the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ("County"), acting under and by virtue of 
the authority vested in the County by the laws of the State of California. 

WHEREAS, County, by its Resolution No. 2d//J- %20 adopted on the 30th day of 
November, 2010 awarded to Contractor the following Contract: 

CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-5 

HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, Contractor 
and County agree as follows: 

Article 1. Work 

1.1 Contractor shall complete all Work specified in the Contract Documents, in accordance with the 
Specifications, Drawings, and all other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. 

Article 2. Architectj'ngineer and Project Manager 

2.1 Public Works Engineering Services designed the Project and furnished the Plans and 
Specifications. Engineering Services shall have the rights assigned to ArchitectIEngineer in the 
Contract Documents. 

2.2 County has designated the Public Works Construction Manager as its Project Manager to act as 
County's Representative in all matters relating to the Contract Documents. 

Article 3. Contract Time and Liquidated Damages 

3.1 Contract Time 

Contractor shall commence Work on the date established in the Notice to Proceed. County 
reserves the right to modify or alter the Commencement Date of the Work. 

Contractor shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work and be ready for Final Payment in 

Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 
Contract No. 2010-5 - Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Project #I8009 

Page I of 7 



accordance with Contract Closeout Seventy (70) Working Days from the date when the Contract 
Time commences to run as provided in the Agreement. 

3.2 Liquidated Damages - 

County and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that County 
will suffer financial loss in the form of Contract administration expenses (such as Project 
management and consultant expenses), if all or any part of the Work is not completed within the 
times specified above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. Contractor and County agree that because of the nature of the Project, it would be 
impractical or extremely difficult to fix the amount of actual damages incurred by County 
because of a delay in completion of all or any part of the Work. Accordingly, County and 
Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay Contractor shall pay County: 

Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for each Calendar Day that expires after the 
time specified herein for Contractor to achieve Final Completion of the entire Work, until 
achieved. 

Liquidated damages shall apply cumulatively and except as provided below, shall be presumed 
to be the damages suffered by County resulting from delay in completion of the Work. 

3.3 Liquidated damages for delay shall only cover administrative, overhead, interest on bonds, and 
general loss of public use damages suffered by County as a result of delay. Liquidated damages 
shall not cover the cost of completion of the Work, damages resulting from Defective Work, lost 
revenues or costs of substitute facilities, or damages suffered by others who then seek to recover 
their damages from County (for example, delay claims of other contractors, subcontractors, 
tenants, or other third-parties), and defense costs thereof. 

Article 4. Contract Sum 

4.1 County shall pay Contractor the Contract Sum for completion of Work in accordance with 
Contract Documents as set forth in Contractor's Bid. 

Article 5. Contractor's Representations 

In order to induce County to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following representations 
and warranties: 

5.1 Contractor has visited the Site and has examined thoroughly and understood the nature and 
extent of the Contract Documents, Work, Site, locality, actual conditions, as-built conditions, and 
all local conditions, and ,federal, state and local laws and regulations that in any manner may 
affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of Work or which relate to any aspect of the 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction to be employed by 
Contractor and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. 

5.2 Contractor has examined thoroughly and understood all reports of exploration and tests of 
Ross F. Carroll, Inc. Page 2 of 7 
Contract No. 2010-5 - Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Project #8009 



subsurface conditions, as-built drawings, drawings, products specifications or reports, available 
for Bidding purposes, of physical conditions, including Underground Facilities, which have been 
made available for Bidders or which may appear in the Drawings. Contractor accepts the 
determination set forth in these Documents of the limited extent of the information contained in 
such materials upon which Contractor may be entitled to rely. Contractor agrees that except for 
the information so identified, Contractor does not and shall not rely on any other information 
contained in such reports and drawings. 

5.3 Contractor has conducted or obtained and has understood all such examinations, investigations, 
explorations, tests, reports and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in 
Section 5.2 of this Document that pertain to the subsurface conditions, as-built conditions, 
Underground Facilities and all other physical conditions at or contiguous to the Site or otherwise 
that may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of Work, as Contractor considers 
necessary for the performance or furnishing of Work at the Contract Sum, within the Contract 
Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, 
including specifically the provisions of the Special Conditions; and no additional examinations, 
investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information or data are or will be 
required by Contractor for such purposes. 

5.4 Contractor has correlated its knowledge and the results of all such observations, examinations, 
investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the 
Contract Documents. 

Article 6. Contract Documents 

6.1 Contract Documents consist of the following documents, including all changes, Addenda, and 
Modifications thereto: 

Notice of Award 
Agreement 
Notice to Proceed 
Special Provisions 
Construction Performance Bond 
Construction Labor and Material Payment Bond 
Special Conditions 
Addenda 
Special Provisions 
Drawings 
Encroachment Permit [if applicable] 

6.2 There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Document, Article 6. 

Article 7. Indemnity 

7.1 County and each of its officers, employees, consultants and agents including, but not limited to 
the Board, ArchitectJEngineer and each County Representative, shall not be liable or accountable 

Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 
Contract No. 2010-5 - Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Project #8009 

Page 3 of 7 



in any manner for loss or damage that may happen to any part of the Work; loss or damage to 
materials or other things used or employed in performing the Work; injury, sickness, disease, or 
death of any person; or damage to property resulting from any cause whatsoever except their sole 
negligence, willful misconduct or active negligence, attributable to performance or character of 
the Work, and Contractor releases all of the foregoing persons and entities from any and all such 
claims. 

7.2 To the furthest extent permitted by law (including without limitation California Civil Code 
Section 2782), Contractor shall assume defense of, and indemnify and hold harmless, County 
and each of its officers, employees, consultants and agents, including but not limited to the 
Board, ArchitectIEngineer and each County representative, from claims, suits, actions, losses and 
liability of every kind, nature and description, including but not limited to claims and fines of 
regulatory agencies and attorney's fees and consultant's fees, directly or indirectly arising out of, 
connected with or resulting from performance of the Work, failure to perform the Work, or 
condition of the Work which is caused in whole or part by any act or omission of Contractor, 
Subcontractors, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts 
any of them may be liable, regardless of whether it is caused in part by the negligence of County 
or by any person or entity required to be indemnified hereunder. 

7.3 With respect to third-party claims against Contractor, Contractor waives any and all rights to any 
type of express or implied indemnity against County and each of its officers, employees, 
consultants and agents including, but not limited to County, the Board, ArchitectEngineer and 
each County representative. 

7.4 Approval or purchase of any insurance contracts or policies shall in no way relieve from liability 
nor limit the liability of Contractor, its Subcontractors of any tier, or the officers or agents of any 
of them. 

7.5 To the furthest extent permitted by law (including, without limitation, Civil Code Section 2782), 
the indemnities, releases of liability and limitations of liability, claims procedures, and 
limitations of remedy expressed throughout the Contract Documents shall apply even in the 
event of breach of contract, negligence (active or passive), fault or strict liability of the party(is) 
indemnified, released, or limited in liability, and shall survive the termination, rescission, breach, 
abandonment, or completion of the Work or the terms of the Contract Documents. If Contractor 
fails to perform any of these defense or indemnity obligations, County may in its discretion back 
charge Contractor for County's costs and damages resulting therefrom and withhold such sums 
from progress payments or other contract moneys which may become due. 

7.6 The indemnities in the Contract Documents shall not apply to any indemnified party to the extent 
of its sole negligence or willful misconduct; nor shall they apply to County or other indemnified 
party to the extent of its active negligence. 

Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 
Contract No. 2010-5 - Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Project #8009 

Page 4 of 7 



Article 8. Miscellaneous 

8.1 Terms and abbreviations used in this Agreement are defined in Special Provisions, Section 1: 
DEFINITIONS AND TERMS and will have the meaning indicated therein. 

8.2 It is understood and agreed that in no instance are the persons signing this Agreement for or on 
behalf of County or acting as an employee, agent, or representative of County, liable on this 
Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, or upon any warranty of authority, or otherwise, 
and it is further understood and agreed that liability of the County is limited and confined to 
such liability as authorized or imposed by the Contract Documents or applicable law. 

8.3 Contractor shall not assign any portion of the Contract Documents, and may subcontract 
portions of the Contract Documents only in compliance with the Subcontractor Listing Law, 
California Public Contract Code $4100 et seq. 

8.4 The Contract Sum includes all allowances (if any). 

8.5 In entering into a public works contract or a subcontract to supply goods, services or materials 
pursuant to a public works contract, Contractor or Subcontractor offers and agrees to assign to 
the awarding body all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under 
Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. $15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 
(commencing with $16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), 
arising from purchases of goods, services or materials pursuant to the public works contract or 
the subcontract. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time County 
tenders final payment to Contractor, without further acknowledgment by the parties. 

8.6 Copies of the general prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of 
worker needed to execute the Contract, as determined by Director of the State of California 
Department of Industrial Relations, are deemed included in the Contract Documents and on file 
at County's Office, and shall be made available to any interested party on request. Pursuant to 
California Labor Code $ 1861, Contractor represents that it is aware of the provisions of Section 
3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for 
workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that 
Code, and Contractor shall comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of 
the Work of the Contract Documents. 

8.7 Should any part, term or provision of this Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, or any 
document required herein or therein to be executed or delivered, be declared invalid, void or 
unenforceable, all remaining parts, terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect and 
shall in no way be invalidated, impaired or affected thereby. If the provisions of any law 
causing such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability may be waived, they are hereby waived to 
the end that this Agreement and the Contract Documents may be deemed valid and binding 
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms to the greatest extent permitted by 
applicable law. In the event any provision not otherwise included in the Contract Documents is 
required to be included by any applicable law, that provision is deemed included herein by this 

Ross F. Carroll. Inc. 
Contract No. 2010-5 - Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Project #8009 

Page 5 of 7 



reference (or, if such provision is required to be included in any particular portion of the 
Contract Documents, that provision is deemed included in that portion). 

8.8 This Agreement and the Contract Documents shall be deemed to have been entered into in the 
County of Stanislaus, State of California, and governed in all respects by California law 
(excluding choice of law rules). The exclusive venue for all disputes or litigation hereunder 
shall be in Stanislaus County Superior Court. Contractor accepts the Claims Procedure in 
Special Conditions, Article SC-16, WORK DISPUTES, as a claims procedure by agreement 
under the California Government Code, Title 1, Division 3.6, Part 3, Chapter 5. 

8-9 Notices: Any notices, documents, correspondence or other communications concerning this 
Agreement or the work hereunder may be provided by personal delivery, facsimile or mail and 
shall be addressed as set forth below. Such communication shall be deemed served or delivered: 
a) at the time of delivery if such communication is sent by personal delivery; b) at the time of 
transmission if such communication is sent by facsimile; and c) 48 hours after deposit in the 
U.S. Mail as reflected by the official U.S. postmark if such communication is sent through 
regular United States mail. 

If to County: If to Contractor: 
Stanislaus County Public Works Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 
Attn: Chris Brady, Construction Manager Attn: Sean P. Carroll, President 
17 16 Morgan Road P.O. Box 1308 
Modesto, CA 95358 Oakdale, CA 95361 
Phone: (209) 525-4157 Phone: (209) 848-5959 
Fax: (209) 525-4141 Fax: (209) 848-5955 

(SIGNATURES NEXT PAGE) 

Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 
Contract No. 2010-5 - Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Project #SO09 

Page 6 of 7 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement in quadruplicate the day and year 
first above written. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ROSS F. CARROLL, INC. 

By: By: 
Matt ~ a c h a d o ,  Director Sean P. Carroll 
Public Works Department President 

Approved: BOS Resolution # a 0  - 7d0 
Dated://-% * d D / r )  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

By: 

Deputy County Counsel 

END OF AGREEMENT 

Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 
Contract No. 2010-5 - Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Project #a009 

Page 7 of 7 



Contract No. 20 1 0-5 

CONTRACTOR'S BID SHEET 
FOR 

HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 

BASE BID 
1 I I I I I 

Estimated Unit of 
No. Item Description 

Quantity Measure 

1 I Mobilization 1 LS 
I I 

2 Demolition of Existing Boat Ramp 1,747 SF 
I I I 

3 1 Clearing and Grubbing I 1 LS 
I 

4 Site Grading and Excavation (F) 4,000 CY 

5 Remove Trees 17 EA 

6 18 Inch Storm Drain (RCP) 1,033 LF 

1 7 1 Storm Drain Manhole (48" rnin.)' 

8 Storm Drain Inlet 5 EA 

9 1 Rock Well 2 EA 
I I 

1 10 1 Basin Grading and Excavation (F) 1 4,034 1 CY 

I 1 I I 6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe (SDR-26) 

Unit 1 Item ~otai I 
Price (In Figures) 

1 16 1 6" C-900 Water Line 1 652 1 LF 

17 6" Water Gate Valve 2 EA 
i I 

1 l8 1 Remove Existing 6" Water Line 1 167 1 LF 

l9 1 6" 45 Degree Water Line Elbow (Including Thrust Block) I 1 E A 
I I I 

20 
6" 22.5 Degree Water Line Bend (Including Thrust 

Block) 
1 E A 

1 21 ( 6" Water Tee (Including Thrust Block) 1 E A 

' Per Stanislaus County standard plate No. 4-F1. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 6 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 1 0-5 

Includes CMAS 2% Restroom Fee (State of California). 
3 Includes construction erosion control. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

3 1 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

4 1 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

I.Ieron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 7 
September 13,2010 

Fire Hydrant Assembly (Tee, Bury, Thrust Block, and 
Gate Valve) 

2" Water Valve and Box 

2" Water Point of Connection 

4" Water Blow-off Assembly 

2" Potable Water Service Line 

Boat Ramp and Apron Concrete 

Minor Concrete (6" Vertical Curb and Gutter) 

Minor Concrete (6" Vertical Curb) 

Minor Concrete (ADA Accessible 3.5" Concrete 
Sidewalk) 

Minor Concrete (Handicap Ramp - Labor Only) 

Hot Mix AC 'Type A' Dense Graded (0.25') 

Class 2 Aggregate Base (0.50') 

Environmentally Friendly Bank Protection 

Rock Slope Protection Fabric 

Rip-Rap (Caltrans Class !4 Ton) 

Restroom ~acilities~ 

Reset Signs 

Project Credit Sign 

Boarding Float 

Site Lighting and Electrical 

Project Kiosk (Message Board) 

Parking Lot Striping 

Fish-Cleaning Station 

Construction Staking 

Water Pollution Control (WPC), (SWPPP)~ 

Minor Concrete (trash pad) 

1 

2 

3 

1 

20 

3,608 

362 

1,176 

2,590 

2 

1,559 

2,805 

1 

1,728 

1,728 

1 

58 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

EA 

EA 

I% 

EA 

LF 

SF 

LF 

LF 

SF 

EA 

TON 

TON 

LS 

SY 

CY 

LS 

EA 

LS 

LS 

I,s 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

L s  

EA 

29953 J 

%& 
w* 

\ I  

2 2 9  

1 

4 *  

\,tab= 

'lSs 

/ 7 *  

(,7,cWg 

3= 
'-13.5 

m3- 
\S3* 

S%** 

4,600* 

~,zQ%* 

I'l,tlo~ 

~ 1 8 %  

z*' I 

5 9 ~ 0 ~  
44w9'? 
I S U ~  

1, B~ 
 OW&- 
39,t0$9 

7 , 9 ~ + ~ 2  

22,34A= 

\\,bSS= 

2,z-U- 
t\q,%s>- 

L27,bBSE- 

~9,00b* 

5,  L W "  

78 ,  GLC\S 

Bq 33."- 
8,82cg= 

bl&&," 
s 3 c w C  

73)Mj731~0c 
citb60* 

2,2a"-- 

2%-F 

&?LCD& 

4 t 5 ~ Y i ' ' $ 5 ~ ~  

S,OOQ'L 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

BID ALTERNATE '$A'' 
I I I I 

48 

49 

50 

5 1 

52 

No. 

I Total ( 74; 053 

As-Built Plans 

Site Signs 

Storm Drain Outlet Structure 

Landscaping and Irrigation (base bid area) 

Trench and Patch Existing Road 

1 

2 

BID ALTERNATE "B" 

LS 

LS 

L s  
LS 

S F  

1 

1 

1 

1 

342 

Item Description 

ADA Accessible Decomposed Granite Wallcway 

Landscaping and Irrigation (bid alternate "A" area) 

Date: 1 1) 3 I -1 0 

1103" 

3,100" 

! j , t d  

)lid 
5 @- 

Total 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Note: All line items must have an entry placed in its appropriate box, and this form must be signed for the bid 
to be accepted as complete. 

1 

  la^" 
3,100' 

5,0(0* 

\,$at' 

9 3 0 3 M . $q) 

8,234 

1 

No. 

1 

See SP-84 for Bid Alternate "B" requirements. 

Unit of 
Measure 

Unit of 
Measure 

LS 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

SF 

LS 

Item Description 

Additional ~lectrolier~ 

111- 8 
Septenrber 13,2010 

Unit 
Price 

Unit 
Price 

79lOd-- 

Total 

Estimated 
Quantity 

I 

Item Total 
(In Figures) 

4* 

fltms 

Item Total 
(In Figures) 

757pL 

7-5 

31,053~2 

3 1 , ~ ~  



Department of Public Works 
CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 
171 6 Morgan Road 
Modesto CA 95358 
(209) 525-41 57 - Office 
(209) 525-41 41 - Fax 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Attached: 

TO: Suzi Seibert, Deputy Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 

DATE: December 20,201 0 

Agreement with Ross F. Carroll, Inc. 
Detailed bid sheet 
All submitted bids 

FROM: Linda Allsop, Contracts Administrator 

PHONE: 209-525-41 57 
E-MAIL: allsopl Qstancounty.com 

RE: Attachment for Board Item *C-3, Dated 11 -30-201 0 



1 STANISLAUS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
2009 SLURRY S W  PROJECT 

Landscaping and Irrigation (bid alternate 'A" 

Page 1 of 1 Printed 12/9/10 



Contract No. 20 1 0-5 

CONTRACTOR'S BID SHEET 
FOR 

HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 

BASE BID 
I I I I 1 I 1 

Estimated Unit of Item Totai 
No. Item Description 

Quantity Measure Price (In Figures) 

1 Mobilization 1 LS z 8 W" 2 ~ ~ 2 s ~  

2 Demolition of Existing Boat Ramp 1,747 SF ze 3,499c 
3 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS /,w&@' t&$a@ 

' Per Stanislaus County standard plate No. 4-F 1 .  

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 6 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

Includes CMAS 2% Restroom Fee (State of California). 
' Includes construction erosion control. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

3 1 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

4 1 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

Heron Point Boat Launching Faciiity 
Proposal 

111- 7 
September 13,2010 

Fire Hydrant Assembly (Tee, Bury, Thrust Block, and 
Gate Valve) 

2" Water Valve and Box 

2" Water Point of Connection 

4" Water Blow-off Assembly 

2" Potable Water Service Line 

Boat Ramp and Apron Concrete 

Minor Concrete (6" Vertical Curb and Gutter) 

Minor Concrete (6" Vertical Curb) 

Minor Concrete (ADA Accessible 3.5" Concrete 
Sidewalk) 

Minor Concrete (Handicap Ramp - Labor Only) 

Hot Mix AC 'Type A' Dense Graded (0.25') 

Class 2 Aggregate Base (0.50') 

1 

2 

3 

1 

20 

3,608 

362 

1,176 

2,590 

2 

1,559 

2,805 

%wC 47 

EA 

EA 

ELI 

EA 

LF 

SF 

LF 

LF 

SF 

EA 

TON 

TON 

Environmentally Friendly Bank Protection 

Rock Slope Protection Fabric 

Rip-Rap (Caltrans Class !h Ton) 

Restroom ~acilities' 

Reset Signs 

 ow* 2 Minor Concrete (trash pad) 

LS 

SY 

CY 

LS 

EA 

LS 

LS 

LS 

1 

1,728 

1,728 

1 

58 

EA 

29# # 

%ss& 
e* 

l,b@ 

\ 

19= 

4*  

I,tQb= 

15% 

17" 

5 9ma 

q/ob 
I S U ~  

1, @a?5 
~ 0 / @ 5 0 2 0 & -  

3q1~%%% 

1',qb4.'2 

2.2, 34Ae 

t\,t.ss= 

Z,z~m"-- 
\19,g25" 

??,&BS"- 

(,7,b~i* 

3"- 
L1S.S 

lR3q 

Project Kiosk (Message Board) 

Parking Lot Striping 

Fish-Cleaning Station 

Construction Staking 

Water Pollution Control (WPC), (SWPPP)~ 

Project Credit Sign 

Boarding Float 

Site Lighting and Electrical 

~ " ? , Q o Q ~  

5 ,  t04.e 

7 8 ,  GLYs 

)3x 330- 

%,(roo* 

3, '~aoC 

TZ~txx, 

bime 
4,Swq 

1 

1 

1 
I 

*,bOoc 

2,200= 

Z%oP*e,* 

&+LCD 

I(rSdp= 

1 

\33"": 

S % e  

LS 

@t8'3Yc 

bl&&CDd 

53d3=" 

733160*7h/005 

1 

1 

1 

1 

L s  

I.,s 

LS 

Ls 



48 As-Built Plans 1 LS 1100" I~OO" 

49 Site Signs 1 LS 3,100" 3,1mYL 

50 Storm Drain Outlet Structure 1 LS ! j , ~ *  5,0aoe 

5 1 Landscaping and Irrigation (base bid area) 1 LS )ltme J J , O C O ~  

52 Trench and Patch Existing Road 342 SF 5 s  \,88(' 

L 
Total q3o3or .q  

BID ALTERNATE "B" 

BID ALTERNATE "A" - 

(SIGNE ate: ~ 1 ) 3 ) 2 4 1 0  

Item Total 
(In Figures) 

31,0$3?= 

37,l,go0 -- 
053 51 

No. 

1 

Note: A11 line ifems must have an entry placed in its appropriate box, and this form must be signed for the bid 
to be accepted as complete. 

Unit 
Price 

he  
n,ms 

T O ~ - 7 4 ;  

See SP-84 for Bid Alternate "B" requirements. 

Unit of 
Measure 

SF 

LS 

Item Description 

Additional ~lectrolier~ 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

Estimated 
Quantity 

8,234 

1 

No. 

1 

2 

111- 8 
September 13,2010 

Item Description 

ADA Accessible Decomposed Granite Walkway 

Landscaping and Irrigation (bid alternate "A" area) 

Estimated 
Quantity 

1 

Unit of 
Measure 

LS 

Unit 
Price 

7 s ~ b ~  

Total 

Item Total 
(In Figures) 

75"0dL 

7rW3 



Page 1 of 2 Printed 12/9/10 



I," '- 

" . - < , T I . .  -. . ... ., . . 
' . ,,., - 

Page 2 of 2 Printed 12/9/10 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

PART I11 - PROPOSAL 

STANISLAUS COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 

HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 

State Contract No.: 06-101-308 

BUSINESS P.O. BOX P-0 - B o x  I 3 0 8  

CITY, STATE, ZIP OA& C A  9536 1 
-\k a. D&a!!c C/l- 9 BUSINESS STREET ADDRESS 8873 dwnvv~ 536 1 

(Please include even i f P . 0 .  Box use4 

CITY, STATE, ZIP &U, C A 9 536  1 

TELEPHONE NO: AREA CODE (ze) BY f3 -5459 

FAX NO: AREA CODE (24 84 $ -54SS 

CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO. 6064 6 2  

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in conformance with the 
special provisions (including the payment of not less than the State general prevailing 
wage rates or Federal minimum wage rates), the project plans described below, including 
any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and also in conformance with the 
California Department of Transportation Standard Plans, dated May 2006, the Standard 
Specifications, dated May 2006, and the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in 
effect on the date the work is accomplished. 

The specification and project plans for the work to be done were adopted September 28, 
2010, and are entitled: 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 

& 

STANISLAUS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT 
PLANS FOR THE 

HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

In- 1 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 2010-5 

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. The amount of the bid for comparison 
purposes will be the total of all items. The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item 
of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the 
item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for that purpose. In 
the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be 
the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item. 

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, 
the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows: 

(a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is 
omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then 
the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall prevail and shall be 
divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be 
the unit price; 

(b) Decimal Errors. If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity 
is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, 
etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered 
unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the 
unit price or item total in the Item Total. 

If both the unit price and the item total are unreadable or otherwise unclear, or are 
omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular. Likewise if the item total for a lump sum item 
is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular unless 
the project being bid has only a single item and a clear, readable total bid is provided. 

Symbols such as commas and dollar signs will be ignored and have no mathematical 
significance in establishing any unit price or item total or lump sums. Written unit prices, 
item totals and lump sums will be interpreted according to the number of digits and, if 
applicable, decimal placement. Cent symbols also have no significance in establishing 
any unit price or item total since all figures are assumed to be expressed in dollars and/or 
decimal fractions of a dollar. Bids on lump sum items shall be item totals only; if any 
unit price for a lump sum item is included in a bid and it differs from the item total, the 
items total shall prevail. 

The foregoing provisions for the resolution of specific irregularities cannot be so 
comprehensive as to cover every omission, inconsistency, error or other irregularity 
which may occur in a bid. Any situation not specifically provided for will be determined 
in the discretion of the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, and that discretion will be 
exercised in the manner deemed by the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS to best protect the 
public interest in the prompt and economical completion of the work. The decision of the 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS respecting the amount of a bid, or the existence or 
treatment of an irregularity in a bid, shall be final. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 2 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

Accompanying this proposal shall be a bidder's bond issued by a California admitted 
surety, or certified or cashier's check, or cash in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the 
proposal as a form of bidder's security. 

If this proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to enter into the contract 
and furnish the 2 bonds in the sum required by Article SC-14, BONDS, with surety 
satisfactory to the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, within ten (10) days, not including 
Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice from the 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS that the contract has been awarded, the COUNTY OF 
STANISLAUS may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the contract, 
and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the 
forfeiture of the security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be 
the property of the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS. 

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this 
proposal as principals are those named herein; that this proposal is made without 
collusion with any other person, fm, or corporation; that he has carefully examined the 
location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of contract, and the plans 
therein referred to; and he proposes, and agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will 
contract with the COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, in the form of the copy of the contract 
annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of 
construction, and to do all the work and finish all the materials specified in the contract, 
in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the 
Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following 
prices, to wit: 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 3 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

BID DOCUMENTS REQUIRED AT BID OPENING 

It is reauired that the following documents must be completed, signed, and submitted with 
the Proposal at bid opening. 

Contractor's Bid Sheet 
Addendum Sheet 
Subcontractor List 
Equal Employment Opportunity Certification 
Public Contract Code 
Noncollusion Affidavit 
Non-Discrimination of the Handicapped 
Debarment and Suspension Certification 
Proposal Signature Sheet 
Bidder's Bond 
Bidder Registration Form 
W-9 Form 

Note: The above forms and documents must be completed and submitted with 
your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete at the bid opening. 
Failure to complete or provide any of the required documents will be 
deemed an incomplete and rejected bid. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 4 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Your insurance agent must thoroughly review the contract specifications before he issues 
the Certificate of Insurance. Insurance requirements are as specified in Article SC-15, 
INSURANCE. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 5 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 1 0-5 

CONTRACTOR'S BID SHEET 
FOR 

HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 

BASE BID 
r I I I I I I 

Estimated Unit of Unit Item Total 
No. Item Description 

Quantity Measure Price (In Figures) 

1 Mobilization 1 LS z 8 zsbf B~ZEU 

1 2 1 Demolition of Existing Boat Ramp 1 1,747 1 SF 1 ze ( 314-93~~ 
Clearing and Grubbing 

Site Grading and Excavation (F) 

Remove Trees 

18 Inch Storm Draii (RCP) 

Storm Drain Manhole ( 4 8  min.)' 

Storm Drain Wet 

Rock Well 

Basin Grading and Excavation (F) 

6" Sanitary Sewer Pipe (SDR-26) 

4" Sanitary Sewer Pipe 

I, Ti- 
m ~ . =  

I, 4 s . '  
3 q 9 ~ ~ q  

1 l9 1 6" 45 Degree Water Line Elbow (Including Thrust Block) I 1 

6" 22.5 Degree Water Line Bend (Including Thrust 
2o 

Block) 
1 EA 

I I I 

6" Water Tee (Including Thrust Block) 1 EA 1 3 ~ 0 1  

Per Stanislaus County standard plate No. 4-F1. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 6 
September 13,2010 



ConhaEt No. 2010-5 



Contract No. 2010-5 

BID ALTERNATE "A" 

No. Item Demiption 
E s t h b d  Unit of Unit ItrrnTd 

Qudty Measure Price ( I u F i )  

1 ADA Accessible Dwmpd Gfa& Walkway 8234 SF 4 e  S'?,OS3= 

2 Ladscapiog and Irrigation (bid alternate "A" area) 1 LS ~ r , m 0 ~ 3 & 6 0 0 =  

I I I I 

BID ALTERNATE "B" 

No. Item Description Estimated Unit of Unit ItmToEal 

. Quantity Measlae Price &Figures) 

1 ~dditional ~l-lier' 1 LS 7s0b1 7519% 

Total ' 7 ~ 9 '  

' See SP-84 for Bid Ahmmte W" quimnents. 

Haon Point Bollt btmhbg Facility 
Proposrl 



Contract No. 2010-5 

plans, specifications and these Special Provisions shall be considered as included in the 
contract lump sum price for Project Kiosk and no additional compensation will be 
allowed therefore. 

SP-58 PROJECT CREDIT SIGN 

The Contractor shall install project credit sign at the location as shown on the landscape 
plans and in accordance with the landscape details and Stanislaus County standards. 

Measurement and Payment: 
Full compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, equipment and incidentals 
doing all work involved with construction of project credit sign all in accordance with the 
plans, specifications and these Special Provisions shall be considered as included in the 
contract unit price for Project Credit Sign and no additional compensation will be 
allowed therefore. 

SP-59 ADA ACCESSIBLE DECOMPOSED GRANITE WALKWAY 

ADA Accessible Walkway shall be constructed per these specifications and the details 
shown on the plans. 

Decomposed Granite 
A. Work included: Furnish and install decomposed granite over soil separation fabric 

(Filter Fabric). Grade and remove weeds prior to installation. 
B. Decomposed Granite Paving: 

a. Decomposed Granite Stone: Washed, natural crushed granite, free of class, 
friable materials and debris and graded in accordance with ASTM C136 
within the following limits: 

Sieve Size Percent Passing 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Special Provisions 

NO. 50 
No. 100 
NO. 200 

VI- 56 
September 13,2010 

C.  Approved Suppliers: 
a. Decomposed Granite Paving: "Grey Decomposed Granite". Submit sample 

to Landscape Architect for approval prior to installing. 
b. Soil Separation Fabric (Filter Fabric): Woven or nonwoven geotextile 

fabric manufactured from polyester or polypropylene fibers, with a 
permeability rating 10 times greater than that of soil on which 

2 1 
- - - - L3 ----u --- ---,. 

10 

- - 16-26- - -- 
8-18 
5-15 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

Measurement and Payment: 
Full compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, equipment and incidentals 
doing all work involved with construction of storm drain outlet structure all in 
accordance with the plans, specifications and these Special Provisions shall be considered 
as included in the contract lump sum price for Storm Drain Outlet Structure and no 
additional compensation will be allowed therefore. 

SP-84 BID ALTERNATE "B" 

At Counties option, the Contractor shall provide (1) additional site electrolier and base 
per detail D-1 on sheet E-3 with N16 pull box per detail D-3 on sheet E-3 near base. 
Route 150 linear feet of 1" PVC SCH40 conduit with (4) #10 THWN copper conductors 
(switch circuit "a" and "b") and #10 copper ground to Panel L4. Utilize spare 20A-2P for 
these new lighting circuits and tie into lighting contactors shown on sheet E-3. All 
electrical components and work shall be per Electrical Plans and Electrical Specifications 
"Appendix A." All electrical and site lighting work and components shall be considered 
as part of the lump sum bid item for additional electrolier. 

Measurement and Payment: 
Full compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, excavation, equipment and 
incidentals doing all work involved with additional electrolier in accordance with the 
plans, specifications and these Special Provisions shall be considered as included in the 
contract lump sum for item described in Bid Alternate "B," Additional Electrolier and no 
additional compensation will be allowed therefore. 

SP-85 SAWCUT, TRENCH AND PATCH 

The Contractor shall sawcut, trench and patch at the locations as shown on the plans, in 
accordance with the details shown on plans and County Standards. 

Measurement and Payment: 
Full compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, excavation, equipment and 
incidentals doing all work involved with sawcut, trench and patch in accordance with the 
plans, specifications and these Special Provisions shall be considered as included in the 
contract unit price for Trench and Patch Existing Road and no additional compensation 
will be allowed therefore. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Special Provisions 

VI- 79 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

ADDENDUM SHEET 
FOR 

HERON POINT BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY 
State Contract NO.: 06-1 0 1-308 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED I 01 zI! - DATE RECEIVED 101 ZSIW INITIALS 

ADDENDUM NO. &- DATED 1 O!29! b0 DATE RECEIVED 1 ! i ~ P I D  INITIALS & 

ADDENDUM NO. - DATED DATE RECEIVED INITIALS 

ADDENDUM NO. - DATED DATE RECEIVED INITIALS 

ADDENDUM NO. - DATED DATE RECEIVED INITIALS 

CONTRACTOR L s  (-11 : fie . 

ADDRESS P.D. B e y  1308 Be1 3 &-v i \ \c  PA . 

(SIGNED) Date: I J / Z ~ Z ~ ~ O  

Note: This sheet must be completed and submitted with your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 9 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST 

The Bidder shall list the name and address of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract 
portions of the work, as required by the provisions in Section 2-1.054, "Required Listing of Proposed 
Subcontractors," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the Special Provisions. 

Description of Portion 
Subcontractor Business Address of Work Subcontracted 

seq w: - S ee h ?wkwl~~1 
I .  C(YDS ~ d e v  Q t p c ~ : ~ ~  9 ~ ~ 6 ,  

3% w .  rd\ct~*rrrSu B u ~  
2. k R l s ~ ; ~ c ~  C ~ M C I I '  c qssrb C n r , e ~ h .  

3. f%bla'r &%ktbmm &. MJ 8 9 5 2 ~  Red a6a fh 

4. W~#1(9ck S+tb(E;rel, - tac. 

5. D ~ ~ V ' S  -'q~. L~cbseuptnq 

6. C6ih.k &&C& 
(as ~ t c c ~ c t ~ ~ ~  8 1 ~ d  
mdostb CA 953* e (ce.Se\~%~ 

obrt( E t  6, nPlc&ng I IGS Sctu\bC QR * A 
7. 5 3- 549k1- 

(SIGNED) Date: 111~1"  10 

Note: This sheet must be completed and submitted with your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 10 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 20 10-5 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION 

The bidder p 

proposed subcontractor , 

hereby certifies that he@ , has not , participated in a previous contract or 

subcontract subject to the equal opporhmity clauses, as required by Executive Orders 10925, 

11 114, or 11246, and that, where required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, 

the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting 

or administering agency, or the former President's Committee on Equal Employment 

Opportunity, all reports due under the applicable filling requirements. 

Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity 
Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (I)), and must be submitted 
by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and 
subcontracts which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and 
subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 
CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of $10,000 or under are 
exempt.) 

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive 
Orders or their implementing regulations. 

Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have participated in a previous 
contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required 
reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and 
subcontracts unless such contractor submits a report covering the delinquent period or 
such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the 
Director, Ofice of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor. 

(SIGNED : I 3 1 ~ ~ 0  

Note: This sheet must be completed and submitted with your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 11 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 2010-5 

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE 
Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement 

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the 
bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the bidder has n been convicted within the preceding three years of any 
offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, 
conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection 
with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in 
Public Contract Code Section 1 101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract 
Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of 
the California State University. The term "bidder" is understood to include any partner, 
member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee 
thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1. 

Note: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the 
blank spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this 
Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this 
Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject 
the ceM1er to criminal prosecution. 

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Ouestiomaire 

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 101 62, the Bidder shall complete, under 
penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire: 

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a 
proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented 
from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a 
violation of law or a 

Yes - 

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space. 

Public Contract Code 10232 Statement 

In conformance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states 
under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable fmding of contempt of 
court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately 
preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a 
federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor 
Relations Board. 

(SIGNED Date: I 1 )  31 

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution. 
Note: This sheet must be completed and submitted with your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 12 
September 13,2010 



I 

Contract No. 20 10-5 

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 
(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and 

Public Contract Code Section 7106) 

TO THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

$an F: k0\\ , being duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is p ~ ~ s &  b , of 

G s  c. &,.-\\.\A~ the party making the foregoing bid that the bid is not made in the interest 

of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, 

or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not 

directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and 

has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or 

anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder 

has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or 

conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any 

overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure 

any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the 

proposed contract, that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the 

bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, 

or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not 

pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid 

depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid. 

Date: 1 1 ) 3 1 ~ 1 0  

Note: This sheet must be completed and submitted with your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 13 
September 13,2010 



I 

Contract No. 20 10-5 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 

NON-DISCRIMINATION OF THE HANDICAPPED 

Policv Statement 
In compliance with Section 5 1.55, Office of Revenue Sharing, Department of the Treasury, it 
is the policy of Stanislaus County that it will not aid or perpetuate discrimination against a 
qualified handicapped individual by fimding an agency, organization, or person that 
discriminates on the basis of handicap in providing any aid, benefit, or service to 
beneficiaries of the program or activity. 

The County is committed to provide access to all County services, programs and meetings 
open to the public to people with disabilities. 

In this regard, County and all of its Contractors and Subcontractors will take all reasonable 
steps in accordance with GRS Section 5 1.55 to ensure that handicapped individuals have the 
maximum opportunity for the same level of aid, benefit or service as any other individual. 

Certification 
Each agency, organization, or person seeking a bid, contract or agreement with Stanislaus 
~ o ~ s h a l l  sign a certification of compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 as incorporated in the Revenue Sharing Act. 

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER REGARDING 
NON-DISCRIMINATION OF THE HANDICAPPED 

The bidder hereby certifies that he/she is in compliance with Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as incorporated in the Revenue Sharing Act, the applicable 
administrative requirements promulgated in response thereto, and any other applicable 
Federal laws and regulations relating to handicap discrimination and participation. 

NAME OF BIDDER e- &rro~\, \ M. - 

BUSINESS ADDRESS 9- o - L 13- T E L @ ~ \  BY B -5959 

fl 953 6 1 

BY TITLE RI.S',L* 
(Signature) 

DATED \\3\"~ 

Note: This sheet must be completed and submitted with your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 14 
September 13,2010 



Contract No. 2010-5 

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, PART 29 

The bidder, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, helshe or any 
other person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, 
manager: 

Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination 
of ineligibility by any Federal agency; 
Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by 
any Federal agency within the past 3 years; 
Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and 
Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a 
court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving ftaud or official misconduct 
within the past 3 years. 

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space. 

Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in 
determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it 
applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. 

(SIGNED) Date: 11\31 m\o 

Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions. 

Note: This sheet must be completed and submitted with your bid for your bid to be accepted as complete. 

Heron Point Boat Launching Facility 
Proposal 

111- 15 
September 13,2010 




